

2d Civil No. B079817

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee of the
WILLIAM & MARY WOODS TRUST, etc., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

PACIFIC SOUTHWEST REALTY CORP., a Delaware
corporation; SECURITY PACIFIC NATIONAL BANK,
etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal From A Judgment Of The Los Angeles Superior Court,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case Number BC041198,
Honorable Madeleine Flier, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TILLES, WEBB, KULLA & GRANT
STEPHEN P. WEBB, Bar No. 51772
DAVID L. AINBENDER, Bar No. 114610
433 North Camden Drive
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 888-3430

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
KENT L. RICHLAND, Bar No. 51413
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, Bar No. 93914
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants,
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., etc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Summary Of Material Facts.	7
1. The 1929 Lease Of The Subject Property.	7
2. The Gold Clause Legislation.	8
3. Bank Of America Assumes The Obligations Of The Lease.	9
4. Plaintiffs Learn That The Gold Clause May Be Enforceable And Begin Efforts To Enforce It.	11
5. Plaintiffs Coordinate Their Efforts And File This Lawsuit.	13
B. Procedural History of the Lawsuit.	13
LEGAL DISCUSSION	16
I. THE BANK'S 1981 PURCHASE OF THE LEASE WAS A NOVATION OF THE LEASE CONTRACT, AND THUS CONSTITUTED A NEW OBLIGATION ISSUING AFTER OCTOBER 27, 1977; THE GOLD CLAUSE THEREFORE IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST THE BANK, AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO BE PAID RENT AT THE GOLD CLAUSE RATE.	16
A. Background: The Rise And Fall And Resurgence Of Gold Clauses.	17
B. The Bank's 1981 Purchase Of The Lease Was A Novation Under California Law, And Thus Constituted A New Obligation Issued After The Statutory Date.	21
1. An Obligation Is "Issued" Within The Meaning Of 31 U.S.C. § 5118(d)(2) When The Responsible Party "Enters Into" It.	22

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Transaction By Which The Bank Became Plaintiffs' Lessee Was A Novation, And Thus Constituted A New Lease Contract Whose Obligations The Bank "Entered Into" In 1981, Well After The Repeal Of The Gold Clause Ban.	24
3. Since The Novation Created Brand-New Contractual Obligations In 1981, The Gold Clause Set Forth In That Post-October 27, 1977, Lease Contract Is Enforceable.	27
C. The Trial Court's Ruling That The Gold Clause Is Unenforceable Misplaces Its Reliance On Cases Cited By The Bank, And Embraces The Legally Insupportable Fiction That The Gold Clause Was Not Just Invalidated, But Somehow Physically Disappeared From The Lease When Congress Passed The Joint Resolution In 1933.	29
1. The Decisions Cited By The Bank And Relied On By The Court Are Dissimilar To This Case And Do Not Support The Court's Ruling.	29
2. Neither Law Nor Logic Supports The Trial Court's Conclusion That The Gold Clause Was Not Present In The Lease Purchased By The Bank.	32
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY ESTOPPEL, BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROVE THE FOUR REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF THAT DEFENSE.	34
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES, BOTH BECAUSE THAT EQUITABLE DEFENSE HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS ESSENTIALLY LEGAL ACTION, AND BECAUSE THE BANK FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH LACHES.	42
A. The Defense Of Laches Is Unavailable In An Action For Damages.	42

B.	Even If Laches Were Available, The Trial Court's Ruling Was Still An Abuse Of Discretion Because The Bank Proved Neither Unreasonable Delay Nor Resulting Prejudice.	45
1.	Plaintiffs' Delay In Bringing This Lawsuit Was Reasonable.	45
2.	The Bank Sustained No Prejudice Resulting From Plaintiffs' Delay.	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Abbott v. City of Los Angeles (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438	41, 42, 43, 48
Adams v. Cook (1940) 15 Cal.2d 352	44
Adler v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 280	43
Alexander v. Angel (1951) 37 Cal.2d 856	24, 25
Austin v. Hallmark Oil Co. (1943) 21 Cal.2d 718	45
Bagdasarian v. Gragnon (1948) 31 Cal.2d 744	43
Brownrigg v. DeFrees (1925) 196 Cal. 534	43
Butler v. Holman (1956) 146 Cal.App.2d 22	42, 45, 47
Chang v. City of Palos Verdes Estates (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 557	47
Chiarello v. Axelson (1938) 25 Cal.App.2d 157	24, 26
City and County of San Francisco v. Pacello (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 637	37
Conti v. Board of Civil Service Comm'rs (1969) 1 Cal.3d 351	42
Donovan v. City of Santa Monica (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 386	37

	<u>Page</u>
El Camino Comm. College Dist. v. Superior Court (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 606	41
Equitable Life Assurance Society v. Berry (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 832	17
Fay Corp. v. BAT Holdings I, Inc. (W.D. Wash.) 646 F.Supp. 946, recon. denied (W.D. Wash. 1987) 651 F.Supp. 307, aff'd sub nom. Fay Corp. v. Frederick & Nelson Seattle, Inc. (9th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1227	4, 8, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30
Fay Corp v. BAT Holdings I, Inc. (W.D. Wash) 682 F.Supp. 1116	19
Fay Corp v. Frederick & Nelson Seattle, Inc. (9th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1227	27
Field v. Bank of America (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 311	42, 47
Frabotta v. Alencastre (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 679	47
Garthofner v. Edmonds (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 15	24
Gold Bondholders Protective Council v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. (Alaska, 1982) 649 P.2d 947	18, 31
Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Henwood (8th Cir. 1938) 98 F.2d 160 aff'd (1939) 307 U.S. 247 [59 S.Ct. 847, 83 L.Ed. 1266]	20
Guthrie v. Times-Mirror Co. (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 879	40
Hair v. State (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 321	34
Hamud v. Hawthorne (1959) 52 Cal.2d 78	44

	<u>Page</u>
Hill v. Hattrem (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 569	45, 46
Holyoke Water Power Co. v. American Writing Paper Co. (1937) 300 U.S. 324 [57 S.Ct. 485, 81 L.Ed. 678]	19, 20
Howard v. County of Amador (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 962	25
In re Lisa R. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 636	37
Insurance Co. of the West v. Haralambos Beverage Co. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1308	34
International Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. City of San Leandro (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 179	34
Karbelnig v. Brothwell (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 333	39
Mandraccio v. Bartenders Union, Local 41 (1953) 41 Cal.2d 81	43, 44
Manfre v. Sharp (1930) 210 Cal. 479	25
Marriage v. Keener (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 186	42
McCullough v. Jones (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 270	41, 43
Mole-Richardson Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd. (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 889	16
Norman v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. (1935) 294 U.S. 240 [55 S.Ct. 407, 79 L.Ed. 885]	20
Parsons v. Bristol Development Co. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	16
Pratali v. Gates (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 632	43

	<u>Page</u>
REC Centers, Inc. v. Shaughnessy (Fla. Ct. App. 1981) 407 So.2d 971	31
Rudolph v. Steinhardt (11th Cir. 1983) 721 F.2d 1324	17, 18, 22, 23, 29, 30
Schickler v. Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corp. (1992) 229 Ill.App.3d 291 [593 N.E.2d 961]	29, 30, 31
Scott v. Scott (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 588	45
Smetherham v. Laundry Workers' Union (1941) 44 Cal.App.2d 131	45
Toogood v. Mack (1928) 90 Cal.App. 673	24
Unilogic, Inc. v. Burroughs Corp. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 612	43
Weadon v. Shahen (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 254	34, 35
Weber v. Marine Cooks etc. (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 328	43
Weitz v. Yankosky (1966) 63 Cal.2d 849	47
Young v. Benton (1913) 21 Cal.App. 382	24

Statutes

Civil Code section 1530	24
Civil Code section 1531	24
Civil Code section 1532	24
Civil Code section 1691	40
Code of Civil Procedure section 337	40

	<u>Page</u>
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1, subdivision (a)	15
P.L. 95-147 § 4(c), 91 Stat. 1229, former 31 U.S.C. § 463 note	3, 9, 21
31 U.S.C. §§ 442, 443	18
31 U.S.C. § 463 note	3, 9, 21
31 U.S.C. § 5118(d)(2)	3, 4, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 31
48 Stat. 112, 113 (1933) [formerly codified at 31 U.S.C. § 463]	3, 8, 19
77 Cong.Rec. 4531, 4536	18
87 Stat. 352 (1973), as amended by 88 Stat. 445 (1974)	20
123 Cong.Rec. 633-635	20, 21, 22

Texts

Dam, <i>From the Gold Clause Cases to the Gold Commission: A Half Century of American Monetary Law</i> (1983) 50 Chicago L.Rev. 504	8, 17, 18, 19
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Contracts, §§ 906, 907	24, 25, 26
11 Witkin, <i>supra</i> , Equity, § 14, p. 692	42
